

ТНЕ

# SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

Vol. LXXV	27th May, 2020	No. 30

Swk. L. N. 184

DISTRIBUTION OF GAS ORDINANCE, 2016

DISTRIBUTION OF GAS (LICENSING) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2020

(Made under section 32)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 32 of the Distribution of Gas Ordinance *[Cap. 72]*, the Minister, with the approval of the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri, has made following Regulations:

# **Citation and Commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the **Distribution of Gas (Licensing)** (Amendment) Regulations, 2020, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 12th day of December, 2019.

# **Amendment to the Principal Regulations**

2. The Distribution of Gas (Licensing) Regulations, 2018 [Swk. L.N. 146/2018] ("Principal Regulations") is amended by substituting the Schedule with the following new schedule.

## "SCHEDULE

#### STATE GOVERNMENT OF SARAWAK

DISTRIBUTION OF GAS ORDINANCE, 2016

DISTRIBUTION OF GAS (LICENSING) REGULATIONS, 2018

(Regulation 4)

Licence No.:

## DISTRIBUTION OF GAS LICENCE

In accordance with section 7 of the Distribution of Gas Ordinance, 2016 [Cap.72], this licence is issued

to	
	(Name of Licensee)
of	
	(Address of Licensee)
to carry out the following activit	Y(Category of Licence)
at	(Location of Business or Installation)
This licence is subjected to the for	ollowing requirements:
(a) Type of gas	:
(b) Capacity of gas	:
(c) Class of Installation	:
( <i>d</i> ) Duration of Licence	: from to
DI CI	

Director of Gas Distribution, Sarawak

### Notes:

(1) Application for renewal of licence is to be made at least (2) two months prior to the date of its expiry.
(2) Licensee is to abide by the instructions given by the Director of Gas Distribution from time to time.
(3) The licence issued shall be displayed at the registered address of the licensee and a copy of the licence shall also be displayed at any other premises or conveyance where the licensee conducts his business."

Made this 12th day of May, 2020.

DATO SRI DR. STEPHEN RUNDI UTOM Minister for Utilities, Sarawak

Approved by Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri this 12th day of December, 2019.

MOHAMAD JUNAIDI BIN MOHIDIN Clerk to Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri

S/KUS/900-6/1 JLD. 1(10)





DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK